
DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA : AUGUST 25, 1998

COUNTY OF SANTA CR

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 950604070

(831) 454-2160

FAX (831) 4542385

A u g u s t  1 3 ,  1 9 9 8

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz CA 95060

SUBJECT: ROY WILSON YARD - GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND
STOCKPILED SOIL INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Members of the Board:

On April 14, 1998, your Board approved continued funding for three related
contracts with Terratech, Inc., and AN/EN, Inc., in order to investigate the extent of the soil and
groundwater contamination from two underground fuel tank leaks at the Roy Wilson Maintenance
Yard. Although the associated projects are progressing according to schedule, the allocated funds
for the contract to investigate the stockpiled soil were expended before the project could be
completed; therefore, we are writing to request approval to amend the three related Independent
Contractor Agreements.

The Environmental Health Services Department has required a work plan to
remediate the soil stockpiled from excavation of the tanks. The work plan was approved and the
investigation of the soil is near completion. The project required drilling deeper than anticipated,
and considerably more manual excavation through overgrown vegetation was required. In order to
comply with the requirements of the Environmental Health Department and to complete the
investigation phase of the project an additional $3,000.00  is requested.

Sufficient funds are available within the Department of Public Works Roads and
Yards Internal Service Fund to cover the cost of the contract,

actions:
It is, therefore, recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following

1. Approve the attached amendments to the original agreements from Terratech,
Inc.; one agreement requests an additional $3,000.00,  and both contracts extend
the expiration date to June 30, 1999.



SANTA CRUZ COWTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

,
3a

2. Approve the attached amendment to the original agreement from AN/EN, Inc.
by extending the time of expiration to June 30, 1999.

3, Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendments to the
agreements.

Director of Public Works

RCB:mg

Attachments

RECO NDEDT FOR APPROVAL:

copy to: Terratech, Inc.
AN/EN, Inc.
Public Works

ROYM

41



c .. COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
F

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 34lr

TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller
I,- ” ,

__-_

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attac d agreement and authori the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ -.____ (Agency)
TERRATECH, INC.,

and, 12 OWENS WAY, MONTEREY, CA 93940 (Name & Address)

2. The agreementwill  provideCONTINUED  SOIL REMEDIATION SERVICES AT ROY WILSON YARD

3. The agreement is needed AS THE EXPERTISE OF THE CONSUL_TANT IS NECESSARY FOR PROJF,CT

COMPLETION

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 1999

INCREASE
~ 5 .  A n t i c i p a t e d  &6w i s  $  e (Fixed amount; Monthly

6 .  Remarks:mGTCNAT. r~~CT..~~Q~~~ .=-.-$-u.-, &J&- -~~N~-~OMT~~‘f~~=~~;-~~~-~-

7% OVERHEAD FOR THE INCREASE AMOUNT = $210.00; AMENDED TOTAL AMOUNT =

----zssmDI
7.  Appropr iat ions are budgeted in  600980 3546 PO0136 (lndex#)3546 (Subobject)

NOTE: I F  APPROPRIATIONS  A R E  INSUFFICIENT,  A T T A C H  COMPLETED FORM  A U D - 7 4

QA p p r o p r i a t i o n s  re available and
have been

encumbered. Contract No.CII&L3&Date
are not

dfi//i/ 4 8

Pro asal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
DfRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS to execute the same on behalf of theD~PPTTBT,TCldQRKS_

Remarks:

(Agency). Co nty Administrative Officer

(Analyst)
By crwyD o t e  g’r3-Yg

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution: I
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
County Counsel - Green l

Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originoting Dept. - Goldenrod

‘To Orig. Dept. if rriected.

ADM - 29 (6195)

State of Ca!ifornia
County of Santa Cruz )

I ex-officio  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz.

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative

tn the minutes of said Board on

1 9  _ _ B Y



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract number

61321, dated August 6, 1996, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA

CRUZ and TERRATECH,INC. in order to continue investigation of
petroleum hydrocarbon degradation and preparing a corrective

action plan at Roy Wilson Yard. Therefore, Section 3 of the
existing contract is amended to change the term of the agreement

to the following: From Board of Supervisors approval to June 30,

1999.
All other provisions of said contract shall remain the

same.

Dated:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Public Works Director

Contractor:7e--c-IZe&, lLL.

Address:

0 ;Yf-4 w-bs _c ?LfO

Telephone:

Approved as to form:

53 ./si?Ee* l-\-I-sv
County Counsel

Public Works, Sanitation Engineering
DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office

Auditor-Controller
Countv Counsel
Contractor

DOCUMENT: amdagrrw.324

41



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract number 71322, dated April 6, 1998, by

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and TERRATECH, INC. in order to continue

soil investigation services at Roy Wilson Yard. Therefore, Section 1, of the existing contract , is

amended to add the following: Increase the amount of payment by $3000.00 and thereby making

the total payment in the amount of $2 1,600.OO. Section 3 of the existing contract is amended to

change the term of the agreement to the following: From Board of Supervisors approval to June

30, 1999.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

Dated:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Public Works Director

Approved as to form:

County Counsel
Public Works, Sanitation Engineering

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
Contractor

DOCUMENT: amdagrrw.325



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

.

34%c

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract number

71320-A, dated June 5, 1997, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA

CRUZ and AN/EN,INC. in order to continue laboratory services for

the investigation of petroleum hydrocarbon degradation atRoy

Wilson ~_Yard . Therefore Section 3, of the existing contract, is

amended to change the term of the agreement to the following:

From Board of Supervisors approval to June 30, 1999.
All other provisions of said contract shall remain the

same.

Dated:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Public Works Director

Approved as to form:

Telephone: /83/) 8c3-0 la3

Public Works, Sanitatior
DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Of:

Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
Contractor

DOCUMENT: amdagrrw.323

41.


